
       COLORADO 300 KM BREVET - May 13, 2017
                                 ROCKY MOUNTAIN CYCLING CLUB and RANDONNEURS USA

                                                            LITTLETON - LARKSPUR - ELBERT - BLACK FOREST

STAGE ELAPSED TURN REVISED 8-MAY-2017

CHECKPOINT 1:  Littleton: Santa Fe and Mineral

RTD Park-n-Ride

Sign-in 04:00-05:00   Start: 05:00 STAGE ELAPSED TURN

.0 0.0 L Leave from west exit of Park-n-Ride, headed south. west on Hwy. 86 / Comanche St.

.0 0.0 R Mineral (W) .2 99.0 L Elbert Rd. (S)

1.3 1.3 L Platte Canyon Rd (S) - becomes Chatfield Ave. (W) 20.9 119.9 R Sweet Road (W)  (BEWARE OF SANDY CORNER!)

1.0 2.3 - continue onto Chatfield Ave. (W) 1.3 121.2 R Eastonville Road (N)

1.2 3.5 L Hwy. 121 / Wadsworth Blvd. (S) 0.8 122.0 L Hodgen Rd. (W)

1.9 5.4 L into Chatfield Reservoir entrance (E) 6.7 128.7 R Black Forest Rd (N)

.4 5.8 R Perimeter Road (S) 1.5 130.2 L Walker Rd. (W)

4.4 10.2 - becomes Roxborough Park Rd. (S) 4.4 134.6 - cross Hwy. 83 - becomes Hwy. 105

1.7 11.9 L Titan Rd. (E) 1.3 135.9 R Rollercoaster Rd. (N)

1.7 13.6 R US-85 / Santa Fe (S) 2.0 137.9 L County Line Rd. / Palmer Divide Rd. (W)

2.6 16.2 R Kelly Ave. in Louviers (W) 6.0 143.9 R Spruce Mtn. Rd.

.1 16.3 QL Cora St. (S) 7.6 151.5 L CHECKPOINT 4: Larkspur

.1 16.4 -- Lavaunn Ave.  -- DIRT ROAD (S) Gro. / Corner Pizza Deli

.6 17.0 L Airport Rd. (E) Checkpoint open 12:15 - 21:16

.1 17.1 R Peterson Ave. (S) L Spruce Mtn. Rd.

2.5 19.6 -- becomes Plum Ave. (S) .3 151.8 L Perry Park Ave. (Douglas County #60)

.5 20.1 R Manhart St. (W) in Sedalia 3.1 154.9 R Douglas 105

stores .2 miles east on US-85 11.0 165.9 -- past Wolfenberger Rd.

.4 20.5 L Hwy 105 / Perry Park Rd. 4.5 170.4 R Hwy 67 / Manhart St. in Sedalia

23.4 43.9 L Spruce Mountain Rd. (N) .4 170.8 L Plum Ave. (N)

stores .4 mile west through Palmer Lake .4 171.2 -- becomes Peterson Ave.

including Palmer Lake Country Store on right 2.5 173.7 L Airport Rd. (W)

.1 44.0 R County Line Rd. / Palmer Divide Rd. (E) .1 173.8 R Lavaunn Rd. (N) -- DIRT ROAD

5.8 49.8 R Rollercoaster Rd. (S) .6 174.4 -- becomes Cora Rd. (N)  (becomes paved)

2.2 52.0 L Hwy. 105 (E)  .1 174.5 R Kelly Rd. (E)

1.3 53.3 - cross Hwy. 83 - becomes Walker Rd. .1 174.6 L US-85 / Santa Fe -- CAUTION: BUSY ROAD!

4.3 57.6 R Black Forest Rd (S) 2.0 176.6 L Titan Rd. (W) -- CAUTION: Rough RR Crossings!

1.5 59.1 R Hodgen Rd. (W) 2.0 178.6 R Roxborough Park Rd / Rd 3 (N)

.2 59.3 L Black Forest Rd (S) 2.0 180.6 -- Chatfield Recreation Entrance (no need for permit)

4.1 63.4 CHECKPOINT 2: Black Forest 0.0 180.6 -- From Entrance, head North

Store at SW corner of Shoup Rd. 0.1 180.7 BL follow sign toward Campground and Swim Beach (W)

… or Subway .8 mile south 0.3 181.0 -- Campground Registration intersection (W)

Checkpoint open 8:00 - 11:48 0.7 181.7 BL heron viewing intersection (SW)

1.0 64.4 L Burgess Rd. (E) 3.0 184.7 -- Perimeter Rd. (N)

4.0 68.4 L Goodson Rd. (N) 1.7 186.4 L Top of Dam -- go Left down dam face

.5 68.9 R onto Ayer Rd. (E) 1.3 187.7 L Start of Bike Path - sign "to C-470 Bikeway"

1.0 69.9 L Meridian Rd. (N) .1 187.8 R C-470 Bikeway

.6 70.5 R Latigo Blvd. (E) .1 187.9 R Mary Carter Greenway Trail (E)

1.2 71.7 L Halleluiah Trail (NE) 1.5 189.4 R crossing Bridge over Platte River again

.8 72.5 R Lariat Circle (NE) .1 189.5 BR path goes back to Mineral Ave.

.2 72.7 R Eastonville Loop (NE) .2 189.7 L Littleton Park-n-Ride (E)

.2 72.9 L Eastonville Rd. (N) .0 189.7 CHECKPOINT 5: Littleton

1.0 73.9 R to stay on Eastonville Rd. RTD Park-n-Ride lot

2.5 76.4 R Sweet Rd. (E) Checkpoint open 14:00 - 1:00 + 1 day

1.2 77.6 L Elbert Rd. (N)

11.7 89.3 - Elbert - Store

9.3 98.6 R Hwy. 86 / Comanche St. (E)

.2 98.8 CHECKPOINT 3: Kiowa

Store at jct. of Navajo St. (or other establishment)

Checkpoint open 9:41 - 15:36
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